

No. 08-6261

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ROBERTSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. WYKENNA WATSON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH F. PALMER

*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Discussion:

 A. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict
 with any decision of this Court or another court
 of appeals 5

 B. This case is an unsuitable vehicle in any event for
 examining the issues raised by private prosecu-
 tion of criminal contempt 15

Conclusion 21

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Blockburger v. United States, 284 U.S. 299 (1932) 11

Bloom v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 194 (1968) 9

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch.
Athletic Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) 14

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614
(1991) 14

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992) 14

Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co., 221 U.S. 418
(1911) 10, 12, 13

Green v. Green, 642 A.2d 1275 (D.C. 1994) 4, 5, 8

Green v. United States, 948 A.2d 554 (D.C. 2008) 18, 19

Head v. United States, 489 A.2d 450 (D.C. 1985) 19

Heath v. Alabama, 474 U.S. 82 (1985) 11

*International Union, United Mine Workers v.
Bagwell*, 512 U.S. 821 (1994) 9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	13
<i>People v. Calderone</i> , 573 N.Y.S.2d 1005 (Crim. Ct. 1991)	7
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	7
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009)	20
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	15
<i>United States v. Annabi</i> , 771 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1985) . . .	17
<i>United States v. Camacho-Bordes</i> , 94 F.3d 1168 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Gebbie</i> , 294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986) . . .	17
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 199 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1207 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Rourke</i> , 74 F.3d 802 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1215 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	11
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	7
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 984 S.W.2d 898 (Tenn. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 822 (1999)	7
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	7, 8, 9, 10
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	11
Art. III	8

Constitution, statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Amend. V:	
Double Jeopardy Clause	10, 11, 14
Due Process Clause	7, 15
D.C. Code (West 2001):	
§ 16-1002 (Supp. 2009)	18
§ 16-1002(c)	5, 17
§ 16-1002(c) (Supp. 2009)	18
§ 16-1003 (Supp. 2009)	5
§ 16-1005(f) (Supp. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
§ 23-110(a)	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(2)	10
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	18
Miscellaneous:	
26 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2003)	20
Joan Meier, <i>The “Right” to a Disinterested Prosecutor of Criminal Contempt: Unpacking Public and Private Interests</i> , 70 Wash. U. L.Q. 85 (1992)	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	20
